
Date of meeting Wednesday, 20th January, 2016

Time 6.00 pm

Venue Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG

Contact Geoff Durham

Cabinet

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA
1 Apologies  
2 MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 12)

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
To receive declarations of interest from Members  on items included in the agenda.

4 Council Tax Base - 2016-17  (Pages 13 - 18)
5 Scale of Fees and Charges 2016-17  (Pages 19 - 56)
6 Revenue and Capital Budgets 2016-17  (Pages 57 - 80)
7 Hackney Carriage Tariff  (Pages 81 - 90)
8 Community Centres Review Action Plan  (Pages 91 - 98)
9 Community Infrastructure Levy Viability  (Pages 99 - 104)
10 Public Sector Hub : Expansion of ICT Facilities at Kidsgrove 

Customer Service Centre  
(Pages 105 - 108)

11 Selective Licensing  (Pages 109 - 114)
12 Local Plan Update  (Pages 115 - 218)
13 The Future Development of the Borough Museum and Art 

Gallery  
(Pages 219 - 224)

14 Public Space Protection Orders  (Pages 225 - 230)
15 Procurement of the Council's Long Term Agreement 

(Insurance)  
(Pages 231 - 238)

16 URGENT BUSINESS  
To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972.

17 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  



To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
attached report, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972.

18 Scale of Fees and Charges. Confidential Appendix  (Pages 239)
19 ATTENDANCE AT CABINET MEETINGS  

Councillor attendance at Cabinet meetings:
(1) The Chair or spokesperson of the Council’s scrutiny committees and the mover of 

any motion referred to Cabinet shall be entitled to attend any formal public meeting 
of Cabinet to speak.

(2) Other persons including non-executive members
[...]
 
NEWCASTLE 

Consideration was given to a report on the former Maxims nightclub site and 
adjacent land.

Resolved: That the recommendation, as set out in the 
confidential report on the agenda, be agreed.

COUNCILLOR ELIZABETH SHENTON
Chair





 

 

MEETING BEING SUBMITTED TO: CABINET 

1. HEADING Calculation of the Council Tax Base 2016/17

Submitted by: Revenues Manager

Portfolio: Finance IT and Customer

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

To approve the Council Tax Base to be used to calculate the 2016/17 levies for the Borough
Council, Staffordshire County Council, the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner, Stoke-on-
Trent and Staffordshire Fire and Rescue Authority and each Town and Parish Council.

To delegate the responsibility for the calculation in future years to the Executive Director 
(Resources and Support Services) in consultation with the relevant portfolio holder.

Recommendations 

a.) That, in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) (England) 
Regulations 2012, the amounts calculated as the Council Tax Base for 2016/17 shall 
be as follows:-

                                                                              Band D equivalent properties       

Newcastle Borough Council                         36,078
Kidsgrove Town Council                 6,536
Loggerheads                 1,878
Audley                 2,510
Balterley, Betley and Wrinehill                   576
Chapel and Hill Chorlton                   192
Keele                    332
Madeley                 1,445
Maer                    260
Whitmore                    814
Silverdale                                                           1,457

b.) That approval be given to delegate responsibility for the calculation of the Council 
Tax Base in future years to the Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) 
and that the Council’s Scheme of Delegation be amended accordingly.

Reasons

To enable the Borough Council, Staffordshire Cou
[...]
 (England) Regulations 2012 requires the Council 
to calculate the “Council Tax Base” for the Authority and for each of the areas covered by 
Town and Parish Councils.

8. Equality Impact Assessment

Not applicable

9. Financial and Resource Implications

Calculating the Council Tax Base enables the level of Council Tax to be determined to meet 
the Council’s budgetary requirements.

10. Major Risks 

Failure to set the Council Tax Base will leave the Council in breach of its statutory duty and 
unable to determine the appropriate level of Council Tax.

11. Key Decision Information

Not applicable

12. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions

Not applicable

13. Recommendations

That, in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) (England) 
Regulations 2012, the amounts calculated as the Council Tax Base for 2016/17 shall be as 
follows:-

        Band D equivalent properties    
Newcastle Borough Council               36,078
Kidsgrove Town Council                 6,536
Loggerheads                 1,878
Audley                 2,510
Balterley, Betley and Wrinehill                   576
Chapel and Hill Chorlton                    192



 

 

Keele                    332
Madeley                 1,445
Maer                    260
Whitmore                                              814
Silverdale                                                           1,457
 

14. List of Appendices

Appendix A - Council Tax Base calculation

15. Background Papers 

Not applicable



 

 

Appendix A 

Council Tax Base Calculation 2016/17

Council Tax Base = Relevant Amount x Estimated Rate of Collection of 97.5%

Relevant Amounts Council Tax Base

Newcastle Borough Council 37,004 36,078

Kidsgrove   6,703   6,536

Loggerheads   1,926   1,878

Audley   2,574   2,510

Balterley, Betley and Wrinehill     591      576

Chapel and Hill Chorlton     197      192

Keele     341      332

Madeley  1,482    1,445

Maer     266       260

Whitmore     835       814

Silverdale  1,495     1,457





 

 
1

1. SCALE OF FEES AND CHARGES

Submitted by: Executive Director – Resources and Support Services

Portfolio: Finance IT and Customer

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

To obtain approval for the proposed scale of fees and charges to apply from 1 April 2016.

Recommendation

(a) That the fees and charges proposed to apply from 1 April 2016, as set out in 
Appendix 1 be approved.

Reasons

It is necessary to review the fees and charges which the Council makes in order to keep them in 
line with the cost of service provision, ensure compliance with the Charging Policy and to 
establish the amounts to be included in the 2016/17 budget.

1. Background

1.1 The Cabinet is asked annually to consider proposals for the fees and charges to be applied 
during the following financial year. It is proposed that the new fees and charges set out at 
Appendix 1 should take effect from 1 April 2016 and remain in force until 31 March 2017.

1.2 The Council has an approved Charging Policy (the most recent version of which was approved 
by Cabinet on 10th September 2014), which is followed when fees and charges are proposed 
and agreed. This sets out the criteria that should be taken into consideration when establishing 
the amounts to be charged.

2. Issues

2.1 The Medium Term Financial Strategy assumed an overall 2% increase in the amount of income 
raised from fees and charges in 2016/17 in line with assumptions about the rate of inflation 
over the period that these charges will be in force, reflecting the real increases in costs being 
incurred by services. 

2.2 The proposals made by Heads of Service vary between minimal decreases, freezes in fees 
and charges and increases. When these proposals are applied to the appropriate income 
budgets a shortfall of approximately £30,000 exists in comparison to the assumed overall 2% 
increase. The shortfall, which is net of increases in fees and charges which are above 2%, was 
incurred as a re
[...]
ULBC PROTECT Organisational

 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 2016/17

             Submitted by:  Executive Director (Resources and Support Services)

 Portfolio:   Finance IT and Customer

 Wards(s) affected:   All

Purpose of the Report

To review progress on the completion of the revenue and capital budgets for 2016/17 following 
agreement of the 5 year Medium Term Financial Strategy.

Recommendations

(a) That the assumptions set out in the report be approved.  

(b) That the Cabinet determine whether any change in the Council Tax levy is 
proposed in 2016/17.

(c) That the Finance, Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee be asked to 
consider what comments it wishes to make on the draft Budget and Council Tax 
proposals before the final proposals are considered at Cabinet in February 2016.

Reasons

To enable the Cabinet to recommend a robust and affordable budget for 2016/17 to the Council 
meeting on 24 February 2016.

1.      Background

1.1 The Council is committed to the delivery of high quality services. Integral to this ambition is the 
need to effectively target its financial resources in line with its stated aims and objectives, as set 
out in the Council Plan.  

1.2 The work of the council in 2016/17 is focused on its vision of “creating a borough that is   
prosperous, clean, healthy and safe”, an aspiration reflected in the Council’s four corporate 
priorities of:

 A Co-operative Council delivering High-Value, Community-Driven Services
 A Clean, Safe and Sustainable Borough
 A Borough of Opportunity
 A Healthy and Active Community

         These four priorities developed alongside the vision within the Council’s outcome-driven Council 
Plan, form the basis for the work the Council is currently doing and what it is planning to do.

1.3 There has been good progress in the current year, with high standards of service delivery. Notable 
achievements so far in 2015/16 are set out in Appendix 1.   

1.4   The Council has a Medium Term Financial Stra
[...]
 

  (c)  At any time when five or more 
passengers are carried in a 
vehicle licensed to carry such 
numbers 

  

   

  Up to 1316.73 metres (1440 Yards)  £4.00 
   

  For every 146.3 metres (160 Yards)       
  over 1316.73 metres (1440 Yards) 

  

  or part thereof  20p 
   

EXTRA CHARGES 
 

  

  Waiting Times:   
  For every 40 seconds  10p 
  or uncompleted part thereof    
   

  Fouling Charge:   
  Surcharge for fouling of the vehicle   £35.00 

 

No other Rates may be entered into the taximeter 





 

 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE
CABINET

Date: 20th  January 2016

1. REPORT TITLE Progress on implementing actions from the 
Community Centre Review 

Submitted by:  Dave Adams - Executive Director (Operational 
Services)

Portfolio: Leisure, Culture and Localism

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

To update members on progress in implementing the actions from the 
Community Centre Review.  

Recommendations 

Cabinet are recommended to:

a) Note the progress made in implementing the Community Centre 
Review actions and recognise that there is still further work to be 
done.

b) Approve the continuation of the Cabinet Panel to provide 
ongoing oversight of the implementation of the Community 
Centres Review Action Plan.

Reasons
To ensure the Council’s Community Centres assist in meeting the needs of 
local communities and that their work incorporates the recommendations of 
the review and subsequent proposals made by the Cabinet Panel. 

1. Background

1.1 The Community Centre Review concluded in December 2014 and was 
reported to Cabinet for approval of the action plan and a Cabinet Panel 
was established to oversee the implementation of actions in relation to 
the review of the Council’s 15 community centres. 

1.2 Many of the associated management committees were established in 
1999 from representatives of the various user groups from the centres 
and often involved local members on 
[...]
bers note again that the advice received by the City Council that it 
would be inappropriate to proceed at this point in time with progressing a 
Community Infrastructure Levy is considered still to apply

2) That officers continue to consider and advise the Planning Committee in 
specific cases whether particular obligations, following the coming into force 
of the provisions of Regulation 123 on 5th April 2015, are lawful

3) That officers bring forward a timetable, with resource implications, detailing 
how it is proposed to develop proposals for a Community Infrastructure Levy 
Draft Preliminary Charging Schedule for consultation purposes, the approval 
of a Draft Charging Schedule and its submission for examination, and its 
examination following or at the same time as the Examination of the Joint 
Local Plan in 2018

Reasons

To make clear the Council’s position  

To start the process of considering what resources are required and what timetable 
needs to be adopted so as to be able to submit a Draft Charging Schedule for 
examination following or at the same time as the Examination of the Joint Local Plan 
in 2018,.

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) is a charge which local authorities in 
England and Wales can choose to apply to all new dwellings and any other 
qualifying development over 100 sq metres gross internal floor area (subject 
to some minor exceptions). It is designed to be a predictable charge, levied 
on all development where viable, which will not (except in exceptional 
circumstances) be subject to negotiation.

1.2 The money raised is intended to contribute to the infrastructure required to 
support new development as part of the Authority’s development strategy.   



 

 

The intention is to mitigate against the cumulative impacts of development 
rather than to address the site specific impacts of a development. Relevant 
infrastructure might include:- 

 Highways and Transport Improvements; 
 Educational Facil
[...]
ility Assessment be accepted for consultation purposes, that 
joint consultation proposals be approved and that a report be submitted to a 
subsequent meeting on the results of the consultation
11th December 2013 Cabinet – see above

8.0 Background Papers

 Stoke-on-Trent City Council & Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough 
Council Community Infrastructure Levy Viability Assessment February 
2013

 The Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010, as amended
 Cabinet report on Community Infrastructure Levy 20th July 2011

 



 

 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE
CABINET

Date: 20th January 2016

REPORT TITLE Public Sector Hub: Expansion of ICT Facilities at Kidsgrove Customer Service 
Centre

Submitted by: Executive Director (Resources & Support Services)

Portfolio: Finance, IT and Customer 

Ward(s) affected: Non specific

Purpose of the Report

To seek Cabinet approval for the procurement of new and replacement ICT hardware required to 
expand the Council’s current ICT facilities at Kidsgrove Customer Services Centre, in support of the 
Public Sector Hub.

Recommendations 

a.)That Cabinet approve the procurement of new and replacement ICT hardware to expand 
the Council’s current ICT facilities at Kidsgrove Customer Services Centre in support of the 
Public Sector Hub, as detailed in the report.

b.) That Cabinet delegates the authority to award the various contracts to the Executive 
Director (Resources and Support Services) in consultation with the portfolio holder for 
Finance, IT and Customer.

Reasons

(a) The Civic Offices is currently the primary location for all ICT services and will be demolished 
as part of the Rycroft redevelopment and Public Sector Hub programme.

(b) The proposed expansion at Kidsgrove will positively support the current site plans for the 
Public Sector Hub by limiting the need to occupy useable floor space with bulky ICT 
hardware.

(c) The migration of ICT servers and applications to Ki
[...]
e Kidsgrove computer room;
5. The Public Sector Hub programme is aborted.

A full Risk Assessment is available on request.

7. Outcomes linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities



 

 

The expansion supports becoming a ‘Cooperative Council delivering high quality community 
driven services’ by :

 enhancing the delivery of co-ordinated, multi-agency services through the Public 
Sector Hub;

 recognising the importance of the Kidsgrove site in supporting the Public Sector Hub.

8. Earlier Cabinet Resolutions 

Council, 23rd September 2015. Minute relating to Item 7: Proposed Newcastle under Lyme 
Public Sector Hub.



 

 
1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE

CABINET

Date 20th January 2016 

REPORT TITLE  Selective Licensing proposal 
                                   
Submitted by:           Joanne Halliday

Portfolio:                   Planning & Housing

Ward(s) affected:      Kidsgrove

Purpose of the Report
To present the case for Selective Licensing in The Miners Estate in Kidsgrove based on it 
being an area of low housing demand and to recommend the next steps. 

Recommendations 

a) To confirm Cabinet believes the Selective Licensing Proposal is appropriately 
evidence based and robust.

b) To agree moving forward to a ten week consultation of local residents, 
landlord’s, businesses and other stakeholders.

c) To require a report on the outcome of the consultation which will  consider  the 
representations made.

Reasons
The Council believes Selective Licensing is necessary on the Miners Estate to address low 
housing demand and high levels of private renting, ensuring privately rented properties are 
in good condition and well managed, reducing turnover in privately rented properties, 
strengthening the mixed tenure community, reducing the fear of antisocial behaviour and 
starting to improve the health and wellbeing of residents.

1. Background

1.1 Selective licensing was introduc
[...]
 of the Joint 

Local Plan

Recommendation
1. Cabinet agree to public consultation on the Issues Paper Consultation 

Document (Appendix 1), in line with the methods of consultation set out in the 
adopted Joint Statement of Community Involvement.

2. That the results of the consultation be brought back to Cabinet at the next 
stage in the Joint Local Plan Process – Strategic Options in summer 2016.

3. That Cabinet agree to the revised work programme for the production of the 
Joint Local Plan, set out in the report and that this is published as an update to 
the Council’s Local Development Scheme.  

Reasons
To provide elected members with relevant information in respect of this matter and to 
facilitate the successful delivery of the Joint Local Plan. 

To comply with Regulations, see section 6.4.

The Issues Paper Consultation document does not set or propose Council policy and so the 
decision to approve it for consultation purposes falls to the Executive (i.e. the Cabinet).



 

 

1.2 The councils have signed up to a plan making programme which seeks to get a full 
plan through the examination process and adopted by late 2018. This involves an 
iterative process where the overarching development strategy is developed through a 
number of stages involving several rounds of public consultation, see section 2.1. 

1.3 In September 2015 Members considered a report which gave an update in respect of 
the Local Plan timetable and approved the proposed changes to the pre- production 
process of the Local Plan, involving an initial consultation on the key issues (demands 
on the area) to be followed with consultation on the Strategic Options (land supply in 
response to the issues) in the middle of next year. The effect on the overall timetable, 
which has now been agreed with officers from Stoke-on-Trent City Council, is set out 
in section 2.

1.4 This first stage of consultation forms part of the Joint Local Plan Pre-production 
process, and seeks to identify the
[...]




 

 
1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE
CABINET COMMITTEE

Date 20th January 2016

1. REPORT TITLE The Future Development of the Borough Museum and Art Gallery

Submitted by: Dave Adams - Executive Director (Operational Services) 

Portfolio: Leisure, Culture and Localism

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

To report on the options for the future development of the Borough Museum and Art Gallery along 
with the development of a medium to long term plan for its management. 

Recommendations 

1. That a Stage One application be submitted to the Heritage Lottery Fund for the 
refurbishment of the Borough Museum and Art Gallery. 

2. That a further report be submitted to Cabinet on the outcome of the Stage One 
application and the options for potential future operating and governance models for 
the Museum Service.

Reasons

In order to further explore the possibility of obtaining significant external funding for the 
redevelopment of this historically important local asset and to enhance its sustainability as a 
museum and gallery. Without this type and level of investment the future delivery of the Museum 
service is uncertain. These investment plans are integral to a wider and longer term strategy to set 
the Museum service up using an appropriate sustainable management model that reduces the 
Council’s asset liabilities yet secures the future delivery of Museum services in the Borough.

1. Background

1.1 The Borough Museum and Art Gallery was established in 1943 and was housed in two 
rooms in Lancaster Buildings until 1956 when it moved to the house known as The Firs. The 
Firs is an Italianate villa built in 1854/5 in what is now Brampton Conservation Area. The 
impressive and architecturally significant villas on the Brampton were built during the 
expansion of the town onto the town fields. The Firs was occupied by members of the town’s 
growing middle classes, drapers, maltsers, earthenware manufac
[...]
2 Local Plan Update
	Final Final Issues Consultation Paper  ALL ISSUES
	Final Issues Diagram

	13 The Future Development of the Borough Museum and Art Gallery
	14 Public Space Protection Orders
	15 Procurement of the Council's Long Term Agreement (Insurance)
	Risk Assessment Insurance Renewal 2016

	18 Scale of Fees and Charges. Confidential Appendix



Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet - 20/01/16

1

CABINET

Wednesday, 20th January, 2016

Present:- Councillor Elizabeth Shenton – in the Chair

Councillors Beech, Kearon, Turner, Williams and Rout

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from the Chief Executive – John Sellgren.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. MINUTES 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting, held on 11 November, 2015, 
be approved as a correct record.

4. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 

Councillor Turner queried Item 6 – Land at Sheldon Grove.  The item had been 
Called-In and it had been assumed that it would be brought back to tonight’s 
meeting.

Members were advised that, given the new information in the Cushman and 
Wakefield report to the Asset Policy Committee, the previous decision would need to 
be reviewed in view of the additional detail, and possibly remove Land at Sheldon 
Grove at this stage.

5. COUNCIL TAX BASE - 2016-17 

Consideration was given to a report requesting that Members approve the Council 
Tax Base to be used to calculate the 2016/17 levies.

In addition, Members were asked to delegate the responsibility for the calculation, in 
future years to the Executive Director for Resources and Support Services in 
consultation with the relevant portfolio holder.

Resolved: (i) `That, in accordance with the Local Authorities
(Calculation of Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012, 
the amounts calculated as the Council Tax Base for 
2016/17 shall be as follows:-

                                                                          Band D Equivalent properties       

Newcastle Borough Council                         36,078
Kidsgrove Town Council                 6,536
Loggerheads                 1,878
Audley                 2,510
Balterley, Betley and Wrinehill                   576



Cabinet - 20/01/16

2

Chapel and Hill Chorlton                   192
Keele                    332
Madeley                 1,445
Maer                    260
Whitmore                    814
Silverdale                                                      1,457

(ii) That approval be given to delegate responsibility for the 
calculation of the Council Tax Base in future years to 
the Executive Director (Resources and Support 
Services) and that the Council’s Scheme of Delegation 
be amended accordingly.

6. SCALE OF FEES AND CHARGES 2016-17 

Members considered a report requesting approval for the proposed scale of fees and 
charges which would apply from 1 April, 2016.

The fees and charges which the Council makes need to be reviewed in order to keep 
them in line with the cost of service provision and ensure compliance with the 
Charging Policy.

Attention was drawn to page 20 of the report which showed some new charges and 
page 22 which showed deleted charges. 

In addition, the Council’s Executive Director – Resource and Support Services  
advised members of a minor change in the report.  The section  headed  ‘Land 
Charges’ at the bottom of page 36 indicated no VAT to all.  However, VAT will be 
added to Con 29 and therefore this would be added into the Land Charges figures 
where appropriate.

Resolved: That the fees and charges proposed to apply from 1 April, 
2016, as set out in Appendix 1 be approved.

7. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 2016-17 

Consideration was given to a report on Revenue and Capital Budgets for 2016/17.

The Portfolio Holder for Finance, IT and Customer thanked all officers who had been 
involved in the preparation of the budgets.

Members were advised that a decision had had to be made as to whether Council 
Tax should be increased for the year 2016/17 and unfortunately, due to 
circumstances, an increase of 1.99% was necessary.

Attention was drawn to page 59 of the agenda which indicated changes to the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy since its approval in November, 2015.  Page 61 
listed savings which had been made and page 61 showed that there would be no 
shortfall for 2016/17. 

A suggestion was made to include a leaflet in with the Council Tax bills when they 
are sent out giving as breakdown of the individual charges for the County, Fire 
Service, Police and ourselves.



Cabinet - 20/01/16

3

Resolved: (i) That the assumptions set out in the report be approved.  

(ii) That it be agreed to increase the Council Tax levy by 
1.99% for 2016/17.

(iii) That the Finance, Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny 
Committee be asked to consider what comments it 
wishes to make on the draft Budget and Council Tax 
proposals before the final proposals are considered at 
Cabinet in February 2016.

8. HACKNEY CARRIAGE TARIFF 

The Cabinet considered a report with a request from the Hackney Carriage 
Association to change the commencement time of Tariff Two from midnight to 10pm.

The item had been considered by the Council’s Public Protection Committee  on 3 
November, 2015 where it had been recommended to reject the request as it would 
have a harmful effect on the night time economy.

The Portfolio Holder for Safer Communities also recommended that the request be 
rejected.

Resolved: (i) That the request from the Chair of the Hackney
Carriage Association be refused.

(ii) That the Council continue with the current arrangement 
for tariff 2.

9. COMMUNITY CENTRES REVIEW ACTION PLAN 

Consideration was given to a report updating Members on the progress made in 
implementing the actions from the Community Centre Review.

Members were advised that five Community Centres had taken on, or were about 
to sign for, a lease.  In addition there were a few who were ready to enter 
discussions regarding a lease.

The Chair expressed her thanks to the officers who had carried out the work on 
this and also to the people working in the community to keep them going.

Resolved: (i) That the progress made in implementing the 
Community Centre Review actions be noted and that it 
be recognised that there is still further work to be done.

(ii) That the continuation of the Cabinet Panel to provide 
ongoing oversight of the implementation of the 
Community Centres Review Action Plan be approved.

10. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY VIABILITY 



Cabinet - 20/01/16

4

Consideration was given to a report giving Members further guidance on the 
prospects of pursuing the bringing in of a Community Infrastructure Levy.

Resolved: (i) That Members note again that the advice received by the
City Council that it would be inappropriate to proceed at this 
point in time with progressing a Community Infrastructure Levy 
is considered still to apply.

(ii) That officers continue to consider and advise the Planning 
Committee in specific cases whether particular obligations, 
following the coming into force of the provisions of Regulation 
123 on 5th April 2015, are lawful.

(iii) That officers bring forward a timetable, with resource 
implications, detailing how it is proposed to develop proposals 
for a Community Infrastructure Levy Draft Preliminary 
Charging Schedule for consultation purposes, the approval of 
a Draft Charging Schedule and its submission for examination, 
and its examination following or at the same time as the 
Examination of the Joint Local Plan in 2018.

11. PUBLIC SECTOR HUB : EXPANSION OF ICT FACILITIES AT KIDSGROVE 
CUSTOMER SERVICE CENTRE 

A report was submitted to Cabinet seeking approval for the procurement of new and 
replacement ICT hardware which is required to expand the Council’s current ICT 
facilities at Kidsgrove Customer Service Centre, in support of the Public Sector Hub.

Members were advised that when the Hub opens, the back-up which is currently at 
Kidsgrove, would be moved to the Hub.

Resolved: (i) That the procurement of new and replacement ICT hardware
to expand the Council’s current ICT facilities at Kidsgrove 
Customer Services Centre in support of the Public Sector Hub, 
as detailed in the report be approved.

(ii) That the authority to award the various contracts be delegated 
to the Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) in 
consultation with the portfolio holder for Finance, IT and 
Customer.

12. SELECTIVE LICENSING 

A report was submitted to Cabinet to present the case for Selective Licensing in 
the Miners Estate in Kidsgrove  and to recommend the next steps.

It was felt necessary on this estate, to introduce Selective Licensing, to address 
low housing demand and high levels of private renting.  

Members were advised that anti-social behaviour was high in this area and as a 
result people did not reside there for very long.  The area also suffers from low 
demand.



Cabinet - 20/01/16

5

Under the scheme, action could be taken against landlords who do not 
adequately maintain their properties.  The Scheme would also allow the Council 
to control what is happening with properties in that locality.

Before the scheme is introduced, a consultation process would have to be 
undertaken and sufficient evidence given.

If it proved to be successful, it could be rolled out to other areas within the 
Borough.  Members were advised that there were now more private landlords 
than social ones.

The Portfolio Holder for Finance, IT and Customer expressed his thanks to the 
officers who had carried out this work.

Resolved: (i) That it be confirmed that Cabinet believes the Selective
Licensing Proposal is appropriately evidence based 
and robust.

(ii) That it be agreed to move forward to a ten week
consultation of local residents, landlord’s, businesses 
and other stakeholders.

(iii) That a report on the outcome of the consultation which 
will  consider  the representations made be brought to a 
future meeting.

13. LOCAL PLAN UPDATE 

A report was submitted to Cabinet seeking approval to go out to public 
consultation on the Joint Local plan and to agree a revised work programme 
for its production.

Members were advised that an email had been received from Stoke on Trent 
City Council stating that they had approved the document.

Resolved: (i) That public consultation on the Issues Paper
Consultation Document (Appendix 1), be 
approved, in line with the methods of 
consultation set out in the adopted Joint 
Statement of Community Involvement.

(ii) That the results of the consultation be brought 
back to Cabinet at the next stage in the Joint 
Local Plan Process – Strategic Options in 
summer 2016.

(iii) That the revised work programme for the
production of the Joint Local Plan, set out in the 
report and that this is published as an update to 
the Council’s Local Development Scheme be 
approved.  



Cabinet - 20/01/16

6

14. THE FUTURE DEVELOPMENT OF THE BOROUGH MUSEUM AND ART 
GALLERY 

15. PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDERS 

16. PROCUREMENT OF THE COUNCIL'S LONG TERM AGREEMENT (INSURANCE) 

A report was submitted to Cabinet outlining options for the future development 
of the Borough Museum and Art Gallery along with the development of a plan 
for its management.

Members were advised that if the application for funding was successful, the 
Museum could move towards a more interactive offering whereby people could 
‘get involved’ with exhibits.

Resolved: (i) That a Stage One application be submitted to
the Heritage Lottery Fund for the refurbishment 
of the Borough Museum and Art Gallery. 

(ii) That a further report be submitted to Cabinet on 
the outcome of the Stage One application and 
the options for potential future operating and 
governance models for the Museum Service.

A report was submitted to Cabinet seeing approval to pursue the introduction of 
Public Sector Protection Orders (PSPO’s) within the Borough.

The Orders would mean that the possession of legal highs would also be prohibited 
In areas where alcohol is currently not allowed.

Members were advised that some areas used PSPO’s to push the homeless out of 
certain areas.  Reassurance was given that Newcastle would not use the Orders to 
such affect but would help then in any way possible but if any problematic behaviour 
occurred the Order would then apply.

Resolved: (i) That the consultation with relevant partners and stakeholders
on the potential coverage of PSPO’s be approved.

(ii) That Officers be authorised to pursue introduction of PSPO’s
for the indicative issues detailed in the report.



Cabinet - 20/01/16

7

17. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR ELIZABETH SHENTON
Chair

A report was submitted to Cabinet informing Members of the approach used 
to re-procure the Council’s Long Term Agreement for Insurance.

Members’ attention was drawn to paragraph 5.4 of the report which showed 
an opportunity to save £201,000 when compared to the Council’s 
budgeted/anticipated spend.

The Portfolio Holder for Finance, IT and Customer thanked the officers 
involved in this process and for the savings made.

Resolved: (i) That the procurement approach adopted by
officers be acknowledged.

(ii) That approval be given to formally award a 
contract to the successful provider  following 
completion of the procurement on the basis of 
the ‘Most Economically Advantageous Tender.


